## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2025-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A "PIGGY-BACK" PURCHASE PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A CATERPILLAR 420 NACKHOE/LOADER UNDER THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S BID FSA23-EQU21.0 FROM KELLY TRACTRO CO., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$164,325.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, APPROPRIATING AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2015-04, the City adopted purchasing policies and procedures (the "Purchasing Policies and Procedures") after determining that it was fiscally prudent and in the City's best interest to adopt policies and procedures for City employees and officials regarding the acquisition and purchase of contractual services, equipment, goods, and other similar types of services; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policies and Procedures allow the City Council to enter into contracts for materials, supplies, equipment, public improvements or services without competitive bidding by utilizing existing contract terms and prices entered into by other local, state or federal government authorities that followed a competitive bidding procedure leading to the award of the contract in question; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to take advantage of the Florida Sheriffs' Association Contract FSA23-EQU21.0 from Kelly Tractor Co., to purchase one Caterpillar 420 Backhoe/Loader in an amount not to exceed \$164,325.00.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City for the purchase of one Caterpillar 420 backhoe/loader from Kelly Tractor Co. in an amount not to exceed \$164,325.00.
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25th DAY OF MARCH, 2025.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Lynn Landry

AYES:

Still, Matlock, Del Gaizo, Smith, Landry

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

VED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE LIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney